NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING SHASTA COUNTY HOUSING AUTHORITY

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that the Shasta County Housing Authority, which serves Shasta, Trinity, Siskiyou, and Modoc Counties, will conduct a public hearing to discuss and invite public comment on the Housing Authority's proposed amendment to the Administrative Plan and will consider adopting the proposed amendment to the Administrative Plan.

Public Housing Authority's (PHA) public hearing will also consider finding that adoption of the amended Administrative Plan would not be subject to, or is exempt from, the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) (the Plan is not a project as defined by CEQA Guidelines section 15378 and is exempt from CEQA pursuant to CEQA Guidelines section 15061(b)(3) since there is no possibility the activity in question may have a significant effect on the environment), or the National Environmental Protection Act, Title 24 CFR § 58.34(a)(1) and (a)(3) (administrative and planning or strategy activity).

NOTICE IS FURTHER GIVEN that the hearing will be held in the Board of Supervisors Chambers at the Shasta County Administration Center, Room 263, 1450 Court Street, Redding, California, on May 21, 2024, at 9:00 a.m., or as soon thereafter as may be heard, at which time and place all interested persons may appear and be heard thereon. The PHA's Administrative Plan is available for review and inspection at the Housing Authority's office at 2600 Park Marina Drive Redding CA, Monday through Thursday between 8:00 a.m. and 5:00 p.m., on the website https://www.shastacounty.gov/housing-community-action-programs/page/shasta-county-housing-authority-administrative-plan or by contacting Melissa Nave at (530) 225-5160 for an appointment.

PLEASE NOTE that if you challenge the nature of the proposed action in court, you may be limited to raising only those issues you or someone else raised at the public hearing described in this notice or in written correspondence delivered to the Shasta County Housing Authority at, or prior to, the public hearing.

STEFANY BLANKENSHIP CHIEF DEPUTY CLERK OF THE SHASTA COUNTY HOUSING AUTHORITY